

Shenzhen Textile (Holdings) Co., Ltd.

The First Quarterly Report 2016



April 2016

1 Important Notice

The Board of Directors ,Supervisory Committee, all directors, supervisors and senior executives of the Company hereby guarantees that there are no misstatement, misleading representation or important omissions in this report and shall assume joint and several liability for the authenticity, accuracy and completeness of the contents hereof.

All the directors attended the board meeting for reviewing the Quarterly Report.

Mr.Zhu Jun, Person in charge of the Company, Mr. Zhu Jun, Chief financial officer and the Mr. Mu Linying, the person in charge of the accounting department (the person in charge of the accounting)hereby confirm the authenticity and completeness of the financial report enclosed in this Quarterly Report .

This Report has been prepared in both Chinese and English , In case any discrepancy , the Chinese version shall prevail.

II. Main financial data and changes of shareholders

I. Main financial data and financial index

Whether it has retroactive adjustment or re-statement on previous accounting data for accounting policy changed and accounting error correction or not.

☐ Yes ☒ No

	This period	Same period of last year	Changes of this period over same period of last year (%)
Operating income (RMB)	262,310,373.65	302,735,429.91	-13.35%
Net profit attributable to the shareholders of the listed company (RMB)	-10,246,461.60	4,339,711.63	-336.11%
Net profit after deducting of non-recurring gain/loss attributable to the shareholders of listed company (RMB)	-11,444,624.15	-19,099,161.16	40.08%
Cash flow generated by business operation, net (RMB)	-23,635,239.84	42,290,099.22	-155.89%
Basic earning per share(RMB/Share)	-0.020	-0.010	-100.00%
Diluted gains per share(RMB/Share)(RMB/Share)	-0.020	-0.010	-100.00%
Weighted average return on equity (%)	-0.47%	0.20%	-0.67%
	End of this period	End of last period	Changes of this period-end over same period-end of last year(%)
Gross assets (RMB)	2,903,516,337.16	2,969,394,978.70	-2.22%
Net assets attributable to the shareholders of the listed company (RMB)	2,162,258,136.01	2,174,569,545.57	-0.57%

Items and amount of non-current gains and losses

☒ Applicable ☐ Not applicable

In RMB

Items	Amount (Year-beginning to the end of the report period.)	Notes
Non-current asset disposal gain/loss(including the write-off part for which assets impairment provision is made)	-20,504.69	

Government subsidy recognized in current gain and loss(excluding those closely related to the Company's business and granted under the state's policies)	1,082,855.70	Special assistance fund of RMB 300,000 and finance discount of RMB 60,486.12 are raised for the II-phase reorganization and expansion. RMB 324,999.99 as fiscal assistance is raised for Pingshan project. The narrow range allowance for the first-phase project is RMB 125,000.01. Amortization of polarizing material engineering lab is RMB125,000.01. The grant for imported equipment and technology is RMB43,772.55 . Supporting funds toward strategic emerging industry from NDRC is RMB 12,500.01. Fiscal allowance for innovative entrepreneurship of first-phase project is RMB 12,500.01. Fiscal allowance for encouraging to bring in advanced technology from Shenzhen municipal government is RMB 3,597.00 . The grant from municipal R&D center is RMB 75,000.00 ,
Other non-operating income and expenditure except for the aforementioned items	132,441.15	
Less: Amount of influence of income tax	-3,370.39	
Amount of influence of minority interests (After tax)	0.00	
Total	1,198,162.55	--

For the Company's non-recurring gain/loss items as defined in the Explanatory Announcement No.1 on information disclosure for Companies Offering their Securities to the Public-Non-recurring Gains and Losses and its non-recurring gain/loss items as illustrated in the Explanatory Announcement No.1 on information Disclosure for Companies offering their securities to the public-non-recurring Gains and losses which have been defined as recurring gains and losses, it is necessary to explain the reason.

☐ Applicable ☒ Not applicable

None of Non-recurring gain /loss items recognized as recurring gain /loss/items as defined by the information disclosure explanatory Announcement No.1- Non –recurring gain/loss in the report period.

II. Total Shareholders and Shares Held by Top Ten Shareholders at the End of the Reporting Period

1. About Total Common Shareholders, Total Preference Shareholders with the Voting Power Recovered and the Shares Held by Top Ten Common Shareholders

In shares

Total number of common shareholders at the period-end		32,888	Total preference shareholders with the voting power recovered at the end of the reporting period(if any)		0	
Shares held by the top 10 shareholders						
Shareholder name	Properties of shareholder	Share proportion %	Quantity	Amount of tradable shares with Conditional held	Pledging or freezing	
					Status of the shares	Quantity
Shenzhen Investment Holdings Co., Ltd.	State-owned legal person	46.21%	234,069,436	0		
Qianhai Life insurance Co., Ltd. — Self funds Huatai Portfolio	Other	4.02%	20,384,816	0		
Shenzhen Shenchao Technology Investment Co., Ltd.	State-owned Legal person	3.18%	16,129,032	0		
Anhui Guofu Industrial Investment Funds Mangement Co., Ltd.	Domestic non State-owned Legal person	0.73%	3,708,341	0		
MORGAN STANLEY & CO. INTERNATIONAL PLC	Overseas legal person	0.53%	2,700,864	0		
Sun Huiming	Domestic Nature	0.48%	2,432,526	0		

	person					
China Foreign Economic & Trade Trust Co., Ltd. — Yun Feng Securities Investment Trust Fund	Other	0.39%	2,000,000	0		
Guangzhou Guangyong State-Owned Assets Management Co., Ltd.	State-owned legal person	0.25%	1,243,000	0		
Chongqing International Trust Co., Ltd. — Collective capital trust of No. 2 Collective capital trust of No. 2	Other	0.23%	1,160,000	0		
Zhuang Shuzhu	Domestic Natural person	0.22%	1,094,800	0		
Shares held by the Top 10 Shareholders of Non-restricted shares						
Shareholders' Names	Number of the non-restricted shares held	Share type				
		Share type	Quantity			
Shenzhen Investment Holdings Co., Ltd.	234,069,436	RMB Common shares	234,069,436			
Qianhai Life insurance Co., Ltd. — Self funds Huatai Portfolio	20,384,816	RMB Common shares	20,384,816			
Shenzhen Shenchao Technology Investment Co., Ltd.	16,129,032	RMB Common shares	16,129,032			
Anhui Guofu Industrial Investment Funds Mangement Co., Ltd.	3,708,341	RMB Common shares	3,708,341			
MORGAN STANLEY & CO. INTERNATIONAL PLC	2,700,864	Foreign shares placed in domestic exchange	2,700,864			
Sun Huiming	2,432,526	Foreign shares placed in domestic	2,432,526			

		exchange	
China Foreign Economic & Trade Trust Co., Ltd. — Yun Feng Securities Investment Trust Fund	2,000,000	RMB Common shares	2,000,000
Guangzhou Guangyong State-Owned Assets Management Co., Ltd.	1,243,000	RMB Common shares	1,243,000
Chongqing International Trust Co., Ltd. — Collective capital trust of No. 2 Collective capital trust of No. 2	1,160,000	RMB Common shares	1,160,000
Zhuang Shuzhu	1,094,800	Foreign shares placed in domestic exchange	1,094,800
Explanation on associated relationship or concerted action of the above shareholders	Shenzhen Shenchao Technology Investment Co., Ltd. is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Shenzhen Investment Holding Co., Ltd. and a person taking concerted action. Except this, the Company did not whether there is relationship between the top ten shareholders holding non-restricted negotiable shares and between the top ten shareholders holding non-restricted negotiable shares and the top 10 shareholders or whether they are persons taking concerted action defined in Regulations on Disclosure of Information about Shareholding of Shareholders of Listed Companies.		
Note to the top 10 common stockholders involved in margin financing & securities lending (If any)	None		

Whether top ten common shareholders or top ten common shareholders with un-restrict shares held have a buy-back agreement dealing in reporting period.

☐ Yes ☒ No

The top ten common shareholders or top ten common shareholders with un-restrict shares held of the Company have no buy –back agreement dealing in reporting period.

2.Total number of preferred shareholders and shareholding of top 10 preferred shareholders by the end of the report period

☐ Applicable ☒ Not applicable

III. Significant Events

I. Major changes of main accounting statement items and financial indicators in the reporting period, as well as reasons for the changes

√ Applicable □ Not applicable

1. The ending balance of Note receivable increased by RMB 11.8297 million and 62.78% over beginning of period, It is mainly because clients purchase with bank acceptance.
2. The ending balance of Prepayments increased by RMB 45.6234 million and 580.91% over beginning of period, It is mainly because of the increased business volume of export by the end of this term.
3. The ending balance of Construction in progress increased by RMB 42.4931 million and 56.06% over beginning of period, It is mainly because of the construction of project Line 6.
4. The ending balance of Short-term loans decreased by RMB 17.2622 million and 32.05% over beginning of period, It is mainly because of the short-term loan repayment in bank.
5. The ending balance of Advance payment increased by RMB 40.5286 million and 143.72% over beginning of period, It is mainly because of the increased expected payment for goods of export business by the end of this term.
6. The ending balance of Tax payable increased by RMB 17.1720 million and 116.95% over beginning of period, It is mainly because of the increased VAT in the polarizer sales.
7. The ending balance of Other comprehensive income decreased by RMB 2.0650 million and 64.28% over beginning of period, It is mainly because of the reduced fair value of financial assets available-for-sale.
8. The ending balance of Undistributed profit decreased by RMB 10.2465 million and 111.79% over beginning of period, It is mainly because of the loss in this term.
9. Financial expenses in current period increased by RMB6.2416 million and 151.70% year on year, It is mainly because of the exchange loss caused by appreciation of Japanese Yen.
10. Impairment loss of assets in current period decreased by RMB4.7814 million and 55.75% year on year, It is mainly because of the reduced falling price reserves for storage of withdrawing polarizer.
11. Investment Income in current period decreased by RMB27.80 million and 98.49% year on year, It is mainly because of the reduced year-on-year investment income of selling available-for-sale financial assets
12. Non-operational income in current period decreased by RMB2.0146 million and 62.37% year on year, It is mainly because of the reduced government subsidy.
13. Income tax expenses in current period decreased by RMB6.3492 million and 65.32% year on year, It is mainly because of the reduced incomes from taxes.
14. The net cash flows from operating activities in current period decreased by RMB65.9253 million and 155.89% year on year, It is mainly because of raw materials has been increased.
15. The net cash flows from investing activities in current period decreased by RMB85.7880 million and 437.89% year on year, It is mainly because of the increase of fixed assets construction and expenditure of construction in process.

II. The progress of significant events and influence, as well as the analysis and explanation on resolving proposal.

√Applicable □Not applicable

(I) II-phase process of TFT-LCD Polarizer

1. Accelerate the construction of project Line 6. Within the reporting period, our company clarifies the investment plan and construction process on the basis of optimized construction program of project Line 6. Meanwhile, public bidding for host equipment procurement and contract signing have been finished.

2. Project Line 7, original item to raise money and invest, has been stopped. Our company decides to stop the project Line 7 because the raised net fund for second-phase projects (Line 6 and Line 7), originally designed to raise money for and invest in TFT-LCD polarizer, is quite less than the expected raised fund. Our company decides to transform RMB 309.2722 million (with interest) originally raised for Line 7 into the permanent working capital which is used to support the primary business after comprehensive thinking about operating scale and pressure. The replacement program has been passed by the 20th session of the 6th board meeting and the shareholders' Meeting in 2015 (see the Notice 2016-09 and Notice 2016-16)

(II) Progress of Litigation Matters

Our company received the No. 28 notice of response to action concerning foreign affairs for the first instance from the Shenzhen Intermediate People's Court (2014) in March 6, 2014. In the case which has been accepted and heard, the Xieli (Hong Kong) Repair Co., Ltd. is the accuser, our company first-mentioned defendant and Xieli (Shenzhen) Auto Co., Ltd. the second defendant. Xieli (Hong Kong) asked: ① our company should pay RMB 31.8579 million for its economic loss in the name of tortious liability; ② the second defendant should take joint liquidated liability in terms of the amount of indemnification; ③ two defendants should share the court cost jointly. In the reporting period, the case is still in the process of hearing, so it's still unclear whether litigation matters have influence on the profit of the period or the after-period profit.

(III) Other Matters

In the reporting period, our goal is to increasingly improve polarizer business. Through the improvement of equipments and speed, our productive capacity has been gradually increased and wastage has been reduced. Yield rate of TV polarizer is over 95% steadily. Newly developed 48-inch and 55-inch TV polarizer is in the stage of client authentication. In the reporting period, our company has applied for 2 new patents for utility models. Among four licensing patents, one is patent for an innovation, and the other three belong to utility models.

Overview of material matters	Date of disclosing	Description of the website for disclosing provisional announcements
Announcement of Replacement of Fund Originally Raised for II-phase TFT-LCD Polarizer	March 31, 2016	http://www.cninfo.com.cn and Securities times, China Securities Journal, Shanghai Securities News, Securities Daily and Hong kong Commercial Daily on March 31, 2016
Announcement of Resolutions of the shareholders' general meeting in 2015	April 22, 2016	http://www.cninfo.com.cn and Securities times, China Securities Journal, Shanghai

		Securities News ,Securities Daily and Hongkong Commercial Daily on April 22, 2016
--	--	---

III. Commitments finished in implementation by the Company, shareholders, actual controller, acquirer, directors, supervisors, senior executives or other related parties in the reporting period and commitments unfinished in implementation at the end of the reporting period

√Applicable □Not applicable

Commitment	Commitment maker	Type	Contents	Time of making commitment	Period of commitment	Fulfillment
Commitment on share reform	Shenzhen Investment Holdings Co., Ltd	Share reduction commitment	As Shenzhen Investment Holdings Co., Ltd., the controlling shareholder of the company, committed when the restricted-for-sale shares from the shares restructuring were listed for circulation in the market: i. if they plan to sell the shares through the securities exchange system in the future, and the decrease of the shares they hold reaches 5% within 6 months after the first	August 4, 2006	Sustained and effective	Under Fulfillment

			decrease, they will disclose an announcement indicating the sale through the company within two trading days before the first decrease; ii. They shall strictly observe the “Guidelines on Transfer of Restricted-for-sale Original Shares of Listed Companies” and the provisions of the relevant business principles of Shenzhen Stock Exchange.			
Commitment in the acquisition report or the report on equity changes						
Commitment made upon the assets replacement						
Commitments made upon issuance	Shenzhen Investment Holdings Co., Ltd.	Commitments on horizontal competition, related transaction and capital occupation	Shenzhen Investment Holdings Co., Ltd. signed a “Letter of Commitment and Statement on Horizontal Competition Avoidance”	October 9, 2009	Sustained and effective	Under Fulfillment

			<p>when the company issued non-public stocks in 2009.</p> <p>Pursuant to the Letter of Commitment and Statement, Shenzhen Investment Holdings Co., Ltd. and its wholly owned subsidiary, subsidiaries under control or any other companies that have actual control of it shall not be involved in the business the same as or similar to those Shenzhen Textile currently or will run in the future, or any businesses or activities that may constitute direct or indirect competition with Shenzhen Textile; if the operations of Shenzhen Investment</p>			
--	--	--	--	--	--	--

			<p>Holdings Co., Ltd. and its wholly owned subsidiaries, subsidiaries under control or other companies that have actual control of it compete with Shenzhen Textile in the same industry or contradict the interest of the issuer in the future, Shenzhen Investment Holdings Co., Ltd. shall urge such companies to sell the equity, assets or business to Shenzhen Textile or a third party; when the horizontal competition may occur due to the business expansion concurrently necessary for Shenzhen Investment Holdings Co., Ltd. and its wholly owned subsidiaries,</p>			
--	--	--	---	--	--	--

			subsidiaries under control or other companies that have actual control of it and Shenzhen Textile, Shenzhen Textile shall have priority.			
	Shenzhen Investment Holdings Co., Ltd.	Commitments on horizontal competition, related transaction and capital occupation	The commitments during the period non-public issuance in 2012: 1. Shenzhen Investment Holdings, as the controlling shareholder of Shenzhen Textile, currently hasn't the production and business activities of inter-industry competition with Shenzhen Textile or its share-holding subsidiary. 2. Shenzhen Investment Holdings and its share-holding subsidiaries or other	July 14, 2012	Sustained and effective	Under Fulfillment

			enterprises owned the actual control rights can't be directly and indirectly on behalf of any person, company or unit to engage in the same or similar business in any districts in the future by the form of share-holding, equity participation, joint venture, cooperation, partnership, contract, lease, etc., and ensure not to use the controlling shareholder's status to damage the legitimate rights and interests of Shenzhen Textile and other shareholders, or to gain the additional benefits. 3. If there will be the situation of inter-industry			
--	--	--	---	--	--	--

			<p>competition with Shenzhen Textile for Shenzhen Investment Holdings and its share-holding subsidiaries or other enterprises owned the actual control rights in the future, Shenzhen Investment Holdings will promote the related enterprises to avoid the inter-industry competition through the transfer of equity, assets, business and other ways. 4. Above commitments will be continuously effective and irrevocable during Shenzhen Investment Holdings as the controlling shareholder of Shenzhen Textile or indirectly</p>			
--	--	--	--	--	--	--

			controlling Shenzhen Textile.			
	Shenzhen Investment Holdings Co., Ltd.	Share limited commitment	Commitment to non-public offering during the second phase project of Shenzhen Textile shares subscribed lock handling, Shenzhen Textile non-public offering on the stock market of 36 months.	March 25, 2013	2016-03-25	Fulfilled
Equity incentive commitment						
Other commitments made to minority shareholders						
Executed timely or not?	Yes					
If the commitments failed to complete the execution when expired, should specifically explain the reasons of unfulfillment and the net stage of the working plan	None					

IV. Prediction of Business performance for January- June 2016

Estimation of accumulative net profit from the beginning of the year to the end of next report period to be loss probably or the warning of its material change compared with the corresponding period of the last year and explanation of reason.

☐ Applicable ☒ Not applicable

V. Securities investment

☒ Applicable ☐ Not applicable

Security category	Stock Code	Stock Abbreviation	Initial investment cost(RM)	Number of shares held at the	Sharehold ing proportion at the	Number of shares held at the end of	Sharehold ing proportion at the	Book balance at the end of the	Gain. loss of the reporting period	Accounting items	Sauce of the shares
----------------------	---------------	-----------------------	-----------------------------------	---------------------------------------	--	--	--	---	---	---------------------	------------------------

			B)	beginning of the reporting period(sh ares)	beginning of the reporting period(%)	the reporting period (shares)	end of the reporting period(%)	reporting period (RMB)	(RMB)		
Stock	000030	Fawer	8,940,598 .31	985,733	0.08%	985,733	0.08%	7,452,141 .48	0.00	Financial assets available for sale	Debt equi ty
Total			8,940,598 .31	985,733	--	985,733	--	7,452,141 .48	0.00	--	--
Disclosure date for the notice of approval by the Board (If any)											
Disclosure date for the notice of approval by shareholders' Meeting (If any)											

VI. Investments in derivatives

☐ Applicable ☒ Not applicable

There is no derivative investment during the report period.

VII. The registration form of acceptance of investigation, communication and interview in the report period for future reference

☐ Applicable ☒ Not applicable

The Period has no research, communication and written inquiry from the investors in the report period.

VIII. External guarantee get out of line

☐ Applicable ☒ Not applicable

The Company has no external guarantee get out of the line in the Period

IX. Controlling shareholder and its related parties occupying non-business capital of the listed company

☐ Applicable ☒ Not applicable

There are no controlling shareholder and its related parties occupying non-business capital of the listed company in Period

IV. Financial Statement

I. Financial statement

1. Consolidated balance sheet

Prepared by: Shenzhen Textile (Holdings) Co., Ltd.

March 31,2016

In RMB

Items	At the end of term	Beginning of term
Current asset:		
Monetary fund	640,988,618.10	752,314,871.53
Settlement provision		
Outgoing call loan		
Financial assets measured at fair value with variations accounted into current income account		
Derivative financial assets		
Bill receivable	30,671,428.05	18,841,745.16
Account receivable	182,417,172.84	182,766,372.05
Prepayments	53,477,204.12	7,853,818.19
Insurance receivable		
Reinsurance receivable		
Provisions of Reinsurance contracts receivable		
Interest receivable	35,603,186.33	30,298,938.80
Dividend receivable		
Other account receivable	43,414,674.64	45,133,672.10
Repurchasing of financial assets		
Inventories	272,897,609.64	308,775,044.88
Assets held for sales		
Non-current asset due in 1 year		
Other current asset	513,553,675.47	513,553,675.47

Total of current assets	1,773,023,569.19	1,859,538,138.18
Non-current assets:		
Loans and payment on other's behalf disbursed		
Disposable financial asset	40,639,188.94	43,241,524.06
Expired investment in possess		
Long-term receivable		
Long term share equity investment	23,191,195.06	22,879,269.06
Property investment	132,746,134.95	134,389,963.05
Fixed assets	771,749,782.18	790,019,487.16
Construction in progress	118,296,675.93	75,803,586.70
Engineering material		
Fixed asset disposal		
Production physical assets		
Gas & petrol		
Intangible assets	40,332,230.23	40,626,936.34
R & D petrol		
Goodwill		
Long-germ expenses to be amortized	904,425.65	633,541.50
Deferred income tax asset	2,633,135.03	2,262,532.65
Other non-current asset		
Total of non-current assets	1,130,492,767.97	1,109,856,840.52
Total of assets	2,903,516,337.16	2,969,394,978.70
Current liabilities		
Short-term loans	36,604,347.66	53,866,521.87
Loan from Central Bank		
Deposit received and hold for others		
Call loan received		
Financial liabilities measured at fair value with variations accounted into current income account		
Derivative financial liabilities		
Bill payable		
Account payable	165,899,594.53	227,528,808.60
Advance payment	68,728,044.55	28,199,415.11

Selling of repurchased financial assets		
Fees and commissions receivable		
Employees' wage payable	26,347,312.26	35,307,822.40
Tax payable	31,854,657.01	14,682,643.07
Interest payable	40,173,189.36	39,088,887.96
Dividend payable		
Other account payable	102,636,770.73	125,775,723.80
Reinsurance fee payable		
Insurance contract provision		
Entrusted trading of securities		
Entrusted selling of securities		
Liabilities held for sales		
Non-current liability due in 1 year	40,000,000.00	40,000,000.00
Other current liability	149,845.50	
Total of current liability	512,393,761.60	564,449,822.81
Non-current liabilities:		
Long-term loan	120,000,000.00	120,000,000.00
Bond payable		
Including: preferred stock		
Sustainable debt		
Long-term payable		
Long-term payable employees's remuneration		
Special payable		
Expected liabilities		
Deferred income	98,291,464.38	99,524,165.58
Deferred income tax liability	10,572,975.17	10,851,444.74
Other non-current liabilities		
Total non-current liabilities	228,864,439.55	230,375,610.32
Total of liability	741,258,201.15	794,825,433.13
Owners' equity		
Share capital	506,521,849.00	506,521,849.00
Other equity instrument		
Including: preferred stock		

Sustainable debt		
Capital reserves	1,585,130,057.75	1,585,130,051.37
Less: Shares in stock		
Other comprehensive income	1,147,233.03	3,212,187.35
Special reserves		
Surplus reserves	70,539,319.86	70,539,319.86
Common risk provision		
Undistributed profit	-1,080,323.63	9,166,137.99
Total of owner's equity belong to the parent company	2,162,258,136.01	2,174,569,545.57
Minority shareholders' equity		
Total of owners' equity	2,162,258,136.01	2,174,569,545.57
Total of liabilities and owners' equity	2,903,516,337.16	2,969,394,978.70

Legal Representative: Zhu Jun Person in charge of accounting: Zhu Jun Accounting Dept Leader: Mu Linying

2.Parent Company Balance Sheet

In RMB

Items	At the end of term	Beginning of term
Current asset:		
Monetary fund	282,520,002.79	271,582,749.03
Financial assets measured at fair value with variations accounted into current income account		
Derivative financial assets		
Bill receivable		
Account receivable	1,025,171.95	819,054.57
Prepayments	2,759,267.00	1,754,880.00
Interest receivable	25,285,792.92	22,294,015.02
Dividend receivable		7,798,378.51
Other account receivable	72,405,700.50	72,543,709.78
Inventories		
Assets held for sales		
Non-current asset due in 1 year		
Other current asset	260,000,000.00	260,000,000.00

Total of current assets	643,995,935.16	636,792,786.91
Non-current assets:		
Disposable financial asset	39,139,188.94	41,741,524.06
Expired investment in possess		
Long-term receivable		
Long term share equity investment	1,779,414,961.67	1,779,103,035.67
Property investment	125,347,176.54	126,873,096.51
Fixed assets	26,038,971.43	26,579,978.92
Construction in progress	40,593,785.37	38,792,110.90
Engineering material		
Fixed asset disposal		
Production physical assets		
Gas & petrol		
Intangible assets	1,307,842.50	1,378,688.61
R & D petrol		
Goodwill		
Long-germ expenses to be amortized		
Deferred income tax asset	2,929,142.58	2,556,126.29
Other non-current asset		
Total of non-current assets	2,014,771,069.03	2,017,024,560.96
Total of assets	2,658,767,004.19	2,653,817,347.87
Current liabilities		
Short-term loans		
Financial liabilities measured at fair value with variations accounted into current income account		
Derivative financial liabilities		
Bill payable		
Account payable	411,743.57	411,743.57
Advance payment	639,024.58	639,024.58
Employees' wage payable	4,701,428.25	7,299,686.80
Tax payable	11,314,179.13	12,558,340.06
Interest payable		
Dividend payable		
Other account payable	79,046,278.62	77,332,555.09

Classified as held for sale debt		
Non-current liability due in 1 year		
Other current liability		
Total of current liability	96,112,654.15	98,241,350.10
Non-current liabilities:		
Long-term loan		
Bond payable		
Including: preferred stock		
Sustainable debt		
Long-term payable		
Long-term payable to employees		
Special payable		
Expected liabilities		
Deferred income		
Deferred income tax liability		278,469.57
Other non-current liabilities		
Total of Non-current liabilities		278,469.57
Total of liability	96,112,654.15	98,519,819.67
Owners' equity		
Share capital	506,521,849.00	506,521,849.00
Other equity instrument		
Including: preferred stock		
Sustainable debt		
Capital reserves	1,576,547,075.96	1,576,547,069.58
Less: Shares in stock		
Other comprehensive income	1,147,233.03	3,212,187.35
Special reserves		
Surplus reserves	70,539,319.86	70,539,319.86
Undistributed profit	407,898,872.19	398,477,102.41
Total of owners' equity	2,562,654,350.04	2,555,297,528.20
Total of liabilities and owners' equity	2,658,767,004.19	2,653,817,347.87

3.Consolidated Income statement

In RMB

Items	Amount in this period	Amount in last period
I. Income from the key business	262,310,373.65	302,735,429.91
Incl: Business income	262,310,373.65	302,735,429.91
Interest income		
Insurance fee earned		
Fee and commission received		
II. Total business cost	270,805,851.81	320,117,274.19
Incl: Business cost	238,744,912.33	290,381,741.76
Interest expense		
Fee and commission paid		
Insurance discharge payment		
Net claim amount paid		
Insurance policy dividend paid		
Insurance policy dividend paid		
Reinsurance expenses		
Business tax and surcharge	1,857,241.99	1,790,000.62
Sales expense	2,131,423.67	2,478,274.80
Administrative expense	22,149,397.07	21,004,571.52
Financial expenses	2,127,257.76	-4,114,294.01
Asset impairment loss	3,795,618.99	8,576,979.50
Add: Gains from change of fir value (“-”for loss)		
Investment gain (“-”for loss)	425,128.98	28,225,271.55
Incl: investment gains from affiliates	425,128.98	614,092.86
Gains from currency exchange (“-”for loss)		
III. Operational profit (“-”for loss)	-8,070,349.18	10,843,427.27
Add : Non-operational income	1,215,355.70	3,229,984.90
Including: Income from disposal of non-current assets		
Less: Non business expenses	20,563.54	13,625.10
Incl: Loss from disposal of non-current assets	20,504.69	13,625.10
IV.Total profit(“-”for loss)	-6,875,557.02	14,059,787.07
Less: Income tax expenses	3,370,904.58	9,720,075.44

V. Net profit	-10,246,461.60	4,339,711.63
Net profit attributable to the owners of parent company	-10,246,461.60	4,339,711.63
Minority shareholders' equity		
VI. Other comprehensive income	-2,064,954.32	-17,067,416.37
Net of profit of other comprehensive income attributable to owners of the parent company.	-2,064,954.32	-17,067,416.37
(I) Other comprehensive income items that will not be reclassified into gains/losses in the subsequent accounting period		
1.Re-measurement of defined benefit plans of changes in net debt or net assets		
2.Other comprehensive income under the equity method investee can not be reclassified into profit or loss.		
(II) Other comprehensive income that will be reclassified into profit or loss.	-2,064,954.32	-17,067,416.37
1.Other comprehensive income under the equity method investee can be reclassified into profit or loss.		
2.Gains and losses from changes in fair value available for sale financial assets	-1,951,751.34	-17,115,515.39
3.Held-to-maturity investments reclassified to gains and losses of available for sale financial assets		
4.The effective portion of cash flow hedges and losses		
5.Translation differences in currency financial statements	-113,202.98	48,099.02
6.Other		
Net of profit of other comprehensive income attributable to Minority shareholders' equity		
VII. Total comprehensive income	-12,311,415.92	-12,727,704.74
Total comprehensive income attributable	-12,311,415.92	-12,727,704.74

to the owner of the parent company		
Total comprehensive income attributable minority shareholders		
VIII. Earnings per share		
(I) Basic earnings per share	-0.020	-0.010
(II)Diluted earnings per share	-0.020	-0.010

If there are entities merged under common control, their net profit realized before the merger were totaled to RMB***. While it was RMB*** previous period.

Legal Representative: Zhu Jun Person in charge of accounting: Zhu Jun Accounting Dept Leader: Mu Linying

4. Income statement of the Parent Company

In RMB

Items	Amount in this period	Amount in last period
I. Income from the key business	15,990,369.16	15,574,636.09
Less: Business cost	2,631,807.52	2,628,800.67
Business tax and surcharge	1,339,845.67	1,311,170.62
Sales expense		
Administrative expense	4,850,781.01	4,856,217.46
Financial expenses	-4,844,617.14	-3,459,581.35
Asset impairment loss	3,608.32	47,531.80
Add: Gains from change of fir value (“-”for loss)		
Investment gain (“-”for loss)	425,128.98	28,225,271.55
Incl: investment gains from affiliates	425,128.98	614,092.86
II. Operational profit (“-”for loss)	12,434,072.76	38,415,768.44
Add : Non-operational income		
Including: Income from disposal of non-current assets		
Less: Non business expenses	13,422.71	13,020.92
Incl: Loss from disposal of non-current assets	13,422.71	13,020.92
III.Total profit(“-”for loss)	12,420,650.05	38,402,747.52
Less: Income tax expenses	2,998,880.27	9,447,163.67
IV. Net profit (“-”for net loss)	9,421,769.78	28,955,583.85

V.Net of profit of other comprehensive income	-2,064,954.32	-17,067,416.37
(I) Other comprehensive income items that will not be reclassified into gains/losses in the subsequent accounting period		
1.Re-measurement of defined benefit plans of changes in net debt or net assets		
2.Other comprehensive income under the equity method investee can not be reclassified into profit or loss.		
(II) Other comprehensive income that will be reclassified into profit or loss.	-2,064,954.32	-17,067,416.37
1.Other comprehensive income under the equity method investee can be reclassified into profit or loss.		
2.Gains and losses from changes in fair value available for sale financial assets	-1,951,751.34	-17,115,515.39
3.Held-to-maturity investments reclassified to gains and losses of available for sale financial assets		
4.The effective portion of cash flow hedges and losses		
5.Translation differences in currency financial statements	-113,202.98	
6.Other		
VI. Total comprehensive income	7,356,815.46	11,888,167.48
VII. Earnings per share:		
(I) Basic earnings per share		
(II) Diluted earnings per share		

5. Consolidated Cash flow statement

In RMB

Items	Amount in this period	Amount in last period
I.Cash flows from operating activities		
Cash received from sales of goods or	282,077,183.98	296,524,203.31

rendering of services		
Net increase of customer deposits and capital kept for brother company		
Net increase of loans from central bank		
Net increase of inter-bank loans from other financial bodies		
Cash received against original insurance contract		
Net cash received from reinsurance business		
Net increase of client deposit and investment		
Net increase of the financial assets that are measured at fair value and whose movement is counted to the current gain and loss		
Cash received as interest, processing fee and commission		
Net increase of inter-bank fund received		
Net increase of repurchasing business		
Tax returned	23,406,358.83	29,597,251.86
Other cash received from business operation	6,956,677.38	14,138,666.44
Sub-total of cash inflow	312,440,220.19	340,260,121.61
Cash paid for purchasing of merchandise and services	267,500,872.97	247,819,565.86
Net increase of client trade and advance		
Net increase of savings n central bank and brother company		
Cash paid for original contract claim		
Cash paid for interest, processing fee and commission		
Cash paid for policy dividend		
Cash paid to staffs or paid for staffs	36,779,440.93	37,500,318.47
Taxes paid	8,357,518.72	5,825,344.40
Other cash paid for business activities	23,437,627.41	6,824,793.66

Sub-total of cash outflow from business activities	336,075,460.03	297,970,022.39
Cash flow generated by business operation, net	-23,635,239.84	42,290,099.22
II.Cash flow generated by investing		
Cash received from investment retrieving		28,690,401.92
Cash received as investment gains		360,000.00
Net cash retrieved from disposal of fixed assets, intangible assets, and other long-term assets	110.00	
Net cash received from disposal of subsidiaries or other operational units		
Other investment-related cash received		
Sub-total of cash inflow due to investment activities	110.00	29,050,401.92
Cash paid for construction of fixed assets, intangible assets and other long-term assets	66,196,756.21	9,442,513.54
Cash paid as investment		
Net increase of loan against pledge		
Net cash received from subsidiaries and other operational units		
Other cash paid for investment activities		16,500.00
Sub-total of cash outflow due to investment activities	66,196,756.21	9,459,013.54
Net cash flow generated by investment	-66,196,646.21	19,591,388.38
III.Cash flow generated by financing		
Cash received as investment		
Incl: Cash received as investment from minor shareholders		
Cash received as loans	178,515,198.46	6,505,071.02
Cash received from bond placing		
Other financing –related ash received	6.38	
Sub-total of cash inflow from financing activities	178,515,204.84	6,505,071.02

Cash to repay debts	200,526,057.88	25,501,218.69
Cash paid as dividend, profit, or interests		
Incl: Dividend and profit paid by subsidiaries to minor shareholders		
Other cash paid for financing activities		
Sub-total of cash outflow due to financing activities	200,526,057.88	25,501,218.69
Net cash flow generated by financing	-22,010,853.04	-18,996,147.67
IV. Influence of exchange rate alternation on cash and cash equivalents	516,485.66	376,784.29
V.Net increase of cash and cash equivalents	-111,326,253.43	43,262,124.22
Add: balance of cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of term	748,658,875.60	1,098,232,359.02
VI ..Balance of cash and cash equivalents at the end of term	637,332,622.17	1,141,494,483.24

6. Cash Flow Statement of the Parent Company

In RMB

Items	Amount in this period	Amount in last period
I.Cash flows from operating activities		
Cash received from sales of goods or rendering of services	15,537,748.34	14,838,385.39
Tax returned		
Other cash received from business operation	3,691,691.07	9,529,157.66
Sub-total of cash inflow	19,229,439.41	24,367,543.05
Cash paid for purchasing of merchandise and services	852,163.87	848,022.85
Cash paid to staffs or paid for staffs	5,890,930.96	4,399,608.28
Taxes paid	5,807,699.10	3,916,923.70
Other cash paid for business activities	723,461.72	1,598,162.67
Sub-total of cash outflow from business activities	13,274,255.65	10,762,717.50
Cash flow generated by business	5,955,183.76	13,604,825.55

operation, net		
II.Cash flow generated by investing		
Cash received from investment retrieving		28,690,401.92
Cash received as investment gains	7,798,378.51	
Net cash retrieved from disposal of fixed assets, intangible assets, and other long-term assets		
Net cash received from disposal of subsidiaries or other operational units		
Other investment-related cash received		
Sub-total of cash inflow due to investment activities	7,798,378.51	28,690,401.92
Cash paid for construction of fixed assets, intangible assets and other long-term assets	2,816,314.89	4,021,629.18
Cash paid as investment		
Net cash received from subsidiaries and other operational units		
Other cash paid for investment activities		
Sub-total of cash outflow due to investment activities	2,816,314.89	4,021,629.18
Net cash flow generated by investment	4,982,063.62	24,668,772.74
III.Cash flow generated by financing		
Cash received as investment		
Cash received as loans		
Cash received from bond placing		
Other financing –related ash received	6.38	
Sub-total of cash inflow from financing activities	6.38	
Cash to repay debts		
Cash paid as dividend, profit, or interests		
Other cash paid for financing activities		
Sub-total of cash outflow due to financing activities		

Net cash flow generated by financing	6.38	
IV. Influence of exchange rate alternation on cash and cash equivalents		
V.Net increase of cash and cash equivalents	10,937,253.76	38,273,598.29
Add: balance of cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of term	271,582,749.03	457,379,886.16
VI ..Balance of cash and cash equivalents at the end of term	282,520,002.79	495,653,484.45

II. Auditor' report

Is the First Quarterly Report be audited?

☐ Yes ☒ No

The First Quarterly report is not audited.

The Board of Directors of Shenzhen Textile (Holdings) Co., Ltd.

April 29,2016